Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Midas Holdings Limited

麥達斯控股有限公司

(Singapore Registration No.: 200009758W) (Incorporated in Singapore with limited liability)

(Hong Kong Stock Code: 1021) (Singapore Stock Code: 5EN)

OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is issued pursuant to Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and Rules 13.09 and 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Please refer to the attached announcement on the next page which has been published by Midas Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") on the website of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited on 13 April 2018.

On behalf of the Board

Midas Holdings Limited

Tong Din Eu

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 13 April 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Tong Din Eu and Dr. Xu Wei Dong; and the independent non-executive director of the Company is Mr. Chan Soo Sen.

MIDAS HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Company Registration No.: 200009758W)

ANNOUNCEMENT

Midas Holdings Limited (the "Company", and together with its subsidiaries, the

"Group"), wishes to announce that its joint venture company, CRRC Nanjing Puzhen

Rail Transport Co., Ltd. ("南京中车浦镇城轨车辆有限责任公司") ("NPRT"), has

secured two contracts in relation to the sales of metro cars with an aggregate value of

RMB2.96 billion in the People's Republic of China ("China" or the "PRC"). The two

contracts were awarded by Hangzhou-Shaoxing Intercity Rail Transit Construction

and Investment Co., Ltd. in Keqiao District of Shaoxing ("绍兴市柯桥区杭绍城际轨道

交通建设投资有限公司") and Shenzhen Metro Group Co., Ltd. ("深圳市地铁集团有限

公司")

Midas has a 32.5% equity stake in NPRT, a Sino-foreign joint venture, engaged in the

development, manufacture and sale of metro trains, bogies and their related parts.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Midas Holdings Limited

Tong Din Eu

Executive Director

Date: 13 April 2018